
 

 

 
Staff and Pensions Committee 

 
Date:  Monday 11 December 2023 
Time:  2.00 pm 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 
 
Membership 
Councillor Yousef Dahmash (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Brian Hammersley 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
Councillor Sarah Millar 
Councillor Mandy Tromans 
 
Items on the agenda:   
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies 
 

 
 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 
 

(3) Minutes of Previous Meetings 5 - 16 
To confirm the minutes of the meetings on 11 September 2023 and 
22 November 2023. 
 

 

 
2.   Regulatory and Policy Update Report 

 
17 - 30 

 
3.   Pensions Administration Activity and Performance Update 

 
31 - 38 

 
4.   Employers Joining and Leaving the Warwickshire Pension Fund 

 
39 - 42 

 
5.   Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Fire Pension 

Board Meetings of 5 June 2023 and 25 September 2023 
 

43 - 52 

 
6.   Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information  
 To consider passing the following resolution:  

 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972.’ 
 

 



 

Staff and Pensions 
Committee 
Monday 11 December 2023 

Page 2 
  

 

 
  

7.   Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting 53 - 54 
 To confirm the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 

2023. 
 

 

 
8.   Future Meeting Dates  
 The Committee will meet at 2pm on the following dates:  

 
• Monday 4 March 2024 
• Monday 10 June 2024 
• Monday 9 September 2024 
• Monday 9 December 2024 
• Monday 10 March 2025 

 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
 



 

Staff and Pensions 
Committee 
Monday 11 December 2023 

Page 3 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Webcasting and permission to be Filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be viewed 
online at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed. All recording 
will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their 
election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they 
arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 

the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
 
 
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
Monday 11 September 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members  
Councillor Yousef Dahmash (Chair)  
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Brian Hammersley  
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
Councillor Sarah Millar  
Councillor Mandy Tromans  
 
Officers  
John Cole, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Jan Cumming, Senior Solicitor and Team Leader, Commercial and Contracts 
Sarah Duxbury, Director of Governance and Policy 
Andy Felton, Director of Finance  
Liz Firmstone, Head of Finance Transformation and Transactions 
Marina Fraser-Ryan, Delivery Lead – People Relations 
Martin Griffiths, Technical Specialist – Pension Fund Policy and Governance 
Bal Jacob, Head of Strategic HR 
Vicky Jenks, Pensions Administration Delivery Lead 
Delroy Madden, Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Team Leader 
Chris Norton, Head of Investments, Audit and Risk 
Kate Sullivan, Strategy and Commissioning Lead – Organisational Development 
Gary Summerfield, Health and Safety Technical Specialist 
Sally Waldron, Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 There were no apologies. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There was none.  

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 Resolved: 

  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2023 be approved as a correct record and 

Page 5

Page 1 of 8 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
11.09.23 

signed by the Chair. 
  
There were no matters arising. 
 

2. Our People Strategy Annual Review - Focus on Leading Organisational Wellbeing 
 
Kate Sullivan (Strategy and Commissioning Lead – Organisational Development) introduced the 
three Our People Strategy Annual Reviews which focused on Leading Organisational Wellbeing, 
Health and Safety, and Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI). She stated that the reviews outlined 
progress and achievements across the three subject areas over the past 12 months. Proposed 
action plans and priorities for the year ahead were also included. She advised that attention would 
be given to the ongoing annual review process to ensure that it was fit for purpose and aligned 
with the Council Plan.  
  
Kate Sullivan provided a summary of the Annual Review – Focus on Organisational Wellbeing and 
invited questions from members. 
  
In response to Councillor Millar, Kate Sullivan advised 
[...]
m Leader) highlighted that EDI was seen as 
a ‘golden thread’ throughout the Council’s work. He emphasised that outcomes were much 
improved by having EDI as a core element within the Council’s way of working, rather than it being 
treated as an afterthought. 
  
Councillor Hammersley moved that the recommendations be accepted and was seconded by 
Councillor Gifford. This was supported unanimously by the Committee. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Committee: 
  

1.     Notes the Annual Review for Equality Diversity and Inclusion, attached at Appendix 1, 
including the priority areas for 2023/2024. 

2.     Agrees that the Our Diversity Data and Pay Gaps Report 2022-23, at Appendix 2, be 
published on the Council’s website to meet the statutory requirement to publish annually 
equality information relating to employees, including gender pay gap information. 

3.     Agrees that the Council’s gender pay gap figures, based on a reporting date of 31 March 
2023, be published on the Government’s gender pay gap website, as required by the 
gender pay gap regulations.  

 
5. Pension Fund Regulatory and Policy Update Report 
 
Martin Griffiths (Technical Specialist – Pension Fund Policy and Governance) introduced the report 
which confirmed the findings of the Annual Review of Pension Fund policies and gave an update 
on regulatory developments in the pensions arena. He highlighted that:  
  

       Fund officers had reviewed the Administration Strategy and concluded that no amendments 
were required as the existing timescales were fully compliant with relevant legislation. 

Page 8

Page 4 of 8



 

Page 5 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
11.09.23 

  
       Updates had been made to the Admission and Termination Policy and the Funding Strategy 

Statement to reflect an amendment relating to how exit credit payments should be assessed 
for Community Admission Bodies (CABs). 

  
       Fund Officers had deferred the review of the Governance Compliance Policy until after the 
[...]
nch of the initiative. This advice was being followed by the Fund. 

  
Councillor Millar moved that the recommendations be accepted and was seconded by Councillor 
Tromans. This was supported unanimously by the Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Committee: 
  

1.     Notes the updates contained in the report; and 
2.     Approves the changes proposed to the Fund’s Admission and Termination Policy and 

Funding Strategy Statement as set out in appendices 1 and 2 respectively.  
 

 

Page 9

Page 5 of 8



 

Page 6 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
11.09.23 

6. Pensions Administration Activity and Performance Update Report 
 
Vicky Jenks (Pensions Administration Delivery Lead) introduced the report which outlined key 
developments affecting pensions administration and the performance of the Pensions 
Administration Service (PAS). She reported that the PAS had continued to work to increase 
participation in the Member Self Service (MSS) scheme. She stated that the progress made in 
Warwickshire compared favourably to the national average for take up of schemes of this type. 
More work was proposed to promote MSS. 
  
Vicky Jenks provided an update on e-payslips, stating that pensioners who were unable to access 
an e-payslip had the option of contacting the Fund to request a paper payslip. It was recognised 
that some pensioners did not make use of digital technology. Attention had been given to ensuring 
that contact with these individuals was maintained. She advised that, other than e-payslips, 
correspondence issued by the Fund was sent in paper format. Pensioners could choose to opt into 
paper communications, rather than receive digital updates.  
  
Vicky Jenks provided an overview of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the period of 1 April 
2023 to 31 July 2023. She highlighted that performance for ‘letter detailing transfer in quote’ had 
dropped significantly. This was not due to an inability by the Team to cope with workload, but 
rather a delay in 
[...]
y Councillor 
Hammersley. This was supported unanimously by the Committee. 

Page 10

Page 6 of 8



 

Page 7 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
11.09.23 

Resolved: 
  
That the Committee notes the content of the report.  
 
7. Employers Joining and Leaving Warwickshire Pension Fund 
 
Councillor Hammersley moved that the recommendation be accepted and was seconded by 
Councillor Millar. This was supported unanimously by the Committee. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Committee delegates authority to the Executive Director for Resources to approve 
applications to the Pension Fund from the employers listed in Appendix 1 of the report, subject to 
the applications meeting the criteria set out in the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 
2013, and to facilitate those employers listed in Appendix 1 to exit the Pension Fund. 
 
8. Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Fire Pension Board of 15 February 

2023 
 
Councillor Tromans moved that the recommendation be accepted and was seconded by Councillor 
Hammersley. This was supported unanimously by the Committee. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Staff and Pensions Committee notes the minutes of the meeting of the Warwickshire Fire 
Local Pension Board held on 15 February 2023.  
 
9. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
  
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
10. Orbit Heart of England Housing and Care Association Cessation and Exit of 

Warwickshire Pension Fund 
 
The Committee held a confidential discussion. 
 
11. Next Meeting 
 
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 
  
 
The meeting rose at 14.52. 

…………….……………… 
Chair 

  

Page 11

Page 7 of 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12

Page 8 of 8



 

 

Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
Wednesday 22 November 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members  
Councillor Yousef Dahmash (Chair)  
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Brian Hammersley  
Councillor Sarah Millar  
Councillor Mandy Tromans  
 
Officers  
John Cole, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Jan Cumming, Senior Solicitor and Team Leader, Commercial and Contracts 
Laura Greenacre, Strategy and Commissioning Lead for Strategic Insight and Assurance 
Bal Jacob, Director of Workforce and Local Services 
Tina Riley, Senior People Practitioner – Strategic Insight and Assurance 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 There were no apologies. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There was none. 

 
2. Pay Award for Warwickshire County Council Employees on School Teachers’ Pay and 

Conditions 2023 
 
Tina Riley (Senior People Practitioner – Strategic Insight and Assurance) introduced the report 
which sought approval for the pay award to employees paid on the School Teachers’ Pay and 
Conditions Document (STPCD). She advised that there were no recommendations outside of the 
nationally agreed Teachers’ Pay Award for 2023.  
  
Tina Riley provided a brief overview, stating that the Secretary of State for Education had accepted 
the recommendations of the STPCD Report. The revised STPCD outlined the September 2023 
Pay Award which encompassed a 6.5% increase to all pay points and allowances for both 
teachers and leaders, apart from a higher uplift for pay point M1 (the lowest pay point) on the main 
pay scale of 7.1%. All pay uplifts would be backdated to 1 September 2023. 
  

Page 13

Page 1 of 4Page 1 of 4



 

Page 2 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
22.11.23 

In response to the Chair, members who had been present at the Committee’s previous meeting to 
examine the Teachers’ Pay Award in November 2022 stated that the recommendation that in 
future “only changes outside the nationally determined pay uplift and advisory pay points would be 
[...]
ormation for Warwickshire's state 
funded schools, this means that we are unable to understand or model the potential impact on 
individual schools or on the sector as a whole.” She emphasised that there was a need for the 
Council to be aware of any schools facing financial difficulty. 
  
Tina Riley advised that Finance officers within the Council worked closely with schools and would 
be able to provide advice to any schools experiencing financial difficulty. She advised that it had 
been confirmed that Warwickshire would not receive any of the additional funding referred to within 
the report. An update would be circulated to members following the meeting. 
  
Councillor Millar moved that the recommendation be accepted and was seconded by Councillor 
Hammersley. This was supported unanimously by the Committee. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Committee approves the application of the national pay award to Warwickshire County 
Council staff employed on the School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions Document in line with the 
approach set out at Section 3 of the Report. 
  

Page 14

Page 2 of 4



 

Page 3 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
22.11.23 

3. Future Meeting Dates 
 
Members noted the dates of future meetings. 
  
  
The meeting rose at 14.12. 
 
 
 

…………………………….. 
Chair 

  
  

Page 15

Page 3 of 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16

Page 4 of 4



Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

11 December 2023 
 

Regulatory and Policy Update Report 
 
 

 Recommendations 
 

 That the Committee: 
 

1. Notes and comments on the updates contained in this Report; and  
2. Approves the changes proposed to the Fund’s Conflicts of Interest Policy.  

 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This Report confirms the findings of the annual review of Pension Fund 

policies. Any significant changes recommended to any policy are confirmed in 
the body of this report.  

 
1.2 This Report also provides a regulatory update of developments and issues 

that have arisen in the Lo
[...]
and whenever it is updated;  
• adhere to the principles of this Policy as it applies to them; 
• provide, on request, information to the Scheme Manager in relation to how they will manage 

actual or potential conflicts of interest relating to the provision of advice or services concerning 
the Warwickshire Pension Fund;  

• comply with the terms of their appointment as regards conflicts of interest and probity, and 
• notify the Scheme Manager immediately should a potential or actual conflict of interest arise.  

Additional possible areas of conflict 

Administering Authority and the County Council 

The Council manages the Fund in its role as Administering Authority. There may be 
the potential for conflicts between the Council as an employer in the Fund and the 

Page 27

Page 7 of 9



 

OFFICIAL 

Council as the Administering Authority for the fund. To mitigate the risk of conflict the 
following principles are adopted: 
  

• That the role of Section 151 Officer for the Pension Fund is held by the 
Director of Finance while the role of Section 151 Officer for the Council is held 
by the Executive Director of Resources. 

 
That where tasks require a Council position and Pension Fund position, that staff are 
clear on their role and which position they are advising on when supporting any such 
tasks. In summary "In the interests of promoting probity and separation of decision 
making and pursuant to delegations granted by the Executive Director for Resources, the 
s151 officer for the Pension Fund is the Director of Finance". 

 

  

Border to Coast and Warwickshire Pension FundThe Council has two relationships with the 
Border to Coast Pension Partnership. One is as one of the partner authorities, and 
owning an equal share of the company alongside other partner authorities. The 
Council's interest is that the company is successful in meeting its objectives which 
include providing appropriate investment opportunities to partner Funds that meet 
the requi
[...]
r sooner if the conflict 
management arrangements or other matters included within it merit reconsideration, including if 
there are any changes to the LGPS Regulations or other relevant Regulations or Guidance which 
need to be considered. 

Page 29

Page 9 of 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

11 December 2023 
 

Pensions Administration Activity and Performance Update 
 

 
 Recommendation 

 
That the Committee notes and comments on the content of the report. 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report updates the Committee on the key developments affecting 

pensions administration and the performance of the Pensions Administration 
Service (PAS). 
 

 
2. Financial Implications. 
 
2.1 All financial implications are dealt with in the body of this report. 

 
 

3. Environmental Implications 
 
3.1 None arising directly from the content of this report. 
 
 
4. Member Self Service (MSS) 
 
4.1 The take up of MSS, split by our different types of members, is as follows: 

 
Active 5,367 33.9% of active members   
Deferred 4,340 24.2% of deferred members  
Pensioner 3,996 29.8% of pensioners 
 

4.2 The Pensions Admin Service (PAS) have recently sent out a communication 
to members to remind them to register for the MSS. 

 
 
5. Pensions Administration Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 shows the KPI performance for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 

October 2023.  
 

Page 31

Page 1 of 7 Agenda Item 3



5.2 7 out of 14 KPIs are meeting their target, with 5 seeing improvements in the 
total number of cases being completed within the KPI deadline.  
 

5.3 KPI 1 and KPI 11 has seen a reduction in the number of cases completed due 
to the delay in receipt of up-to-date transfer factors from the Government 
Actuaries Department. There is now also a hold on some transfers between 
public sector pension schemes due to the implementation of the age 
discrimination remedy from 1 October 2023, which require fur
[...]
rnment Association (LGA) has provided a draft guide for 
Funds to follow in preparation for Pension Dashboards. Fund Officers will 
be using this document to assist in the creation of the implementation project 
plan and assessment of the resources required to manage any additional 
work created from member queries.  

 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Key Performance Chart 
 
Background Papers 
None  
 
 

Page 35

Page 5 of 7



 Name Contact Information 
Report Authors Lisa Eglesfield, 

Victoria Jenks, 
Ian Morris, 
Alistair Wickens 

lisaeglesfield@warwickshire.gov.uk, 
vickyjenks@warwickshire.gov.uk, 
ianmorris@warwickshire.gov.uk, 
alistairwickens@warwickshire.gov.uk   

Director Andrew Felton, 
Director of Finance 

andrewfelton@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Executive Director Rob Powell, Executive 
Director for Resources 

robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder Councillor Peter Butlin, 
Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Property  

peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): Not applicable 
Other members:  Cllrs Peter Butlin, Yousef Dahmash and Bill Gifford. 

Page 36

Page 6 of 7



Appendix 1 
A table that shows the percentage for each KPI which have been completed within the set time limit. 

 
 
 

P
age 37

P
age 7 of 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

11 December 2023 
 
Employers Joining and Leaving the  

Warwickshire Pension Fund 
 

 
 Recommendations 

 
That the Committee delegates authority to the Executive Director for Resources: 
 

1. to approve applications to the Pension Fund from the employers listed in 
Appendix 1, subject to the applications meeting the criteria set out in the 
Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 and 
  

2. to facilitate those employers listed in Appendix 1 to exit the Pension 
Fund. 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The Pension Fund must accept applications f
[...]
n: 
 
Local Member(s): n/a 
Other members:  Cllrs Dahmash, Gifford 
 

Page 41

Page 3 of 4



Appendix 1 
 
Employers Proposed to Join & Leave the Fund 
 
New Employers, including Academies proposed to join the fund: 
 

New Academies 
 

• Dunchurch Infant School (Coventry Diocese Academy Trust) on 1st 
September 2023 

• Dunchurch Church of England Junior School (Coventry Diocese 
Academy Trust) on 1st September 2023 

• Provost Williams Church of England Primary School (Coventry Diocese 
Academy Trust) on 1st September 2023 

• Telford Junior School (Elm Tree Multi Academy Trust) on 1st 
September 2023 

• Oakley School (Stowe Valley Multi Academy Trust) on 1st September 
2023 

• The Griffin Primary School (The Griffin Primary School Academy Trust) on 1st 
September 2023 

 
New Contractors: 
 

• Caterlink Limited (Stowe Valley Multi Academy Trust) on 1st October 
2023 

 
 
 
 
Existing employers exiting the Fund: 
 

• Warwickshire Independent Schools – 30 November 2023 

Page 42

Page 4 of 4



Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

11 December 2023 
 

Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local  
Fire Pension Board Meetings of 5 June 2023 and  

25 September 2023 
 
 
 Recommendation 

 
That the Staff and Pensions Committee receive, consider, and comment on 
the minutes of the meetings of the Warwickshire Fire Local Pension Board 
held on 5 June 2023 and 25 September 2023.  
 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Local Fire Pension Board held on 5 June 

2023 and 25 September 2023 are attached as appendices.  
 
 

2. Financial Implications 
 
2.1  None 

 
 

3. Environmental Implications 
 
3.1 None 
 
 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1 None 
 
 
5. Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 
 
5.1 None 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 5



Appendices 
 

1. Minutes of the meeting of the Local Fire Pension Board held on 5 June 2023 
2. Minutes of the meeting of the Local Fire Pension Board held on 25
[...]
 around 30 had responded. Messages 
had been sent through the retained fire stations to see if more members could be contacted. 
Consideration would be given to using a tracing scheme for members who had not responded. 
  
Members noted the contents of the risk register and the update. 
 
5. Forward Plan 
 
Vicky Jenks reminded members of the training log, and of the upcoming exercises for completion. 
A review of the discretions policy was scheduled for the February meeting. There were 53 
discretions that needed to be looked at. Legal colleagues were conducting a review of the Board’s 
terms of reference. 
 
6. Any Other Business 
 
The Chair said he had attended the LGA’s Firefighter Pension Scheme AGM the previous week. 
Updates on the Matthews calculator and communications were given. Vicky Jenks said Lisa 
Eglesfield was attending the GAD calculator session. 
 
7. Future Meeting Dates 
 
Members noted the dates of future meetings. It was agreed one of the forthcoming meetings 
should take place in person. 
 
 The meeting rose at 2.32pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 51

Page 3 of 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52

Page 4 of 4



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes
	Minutes (Public) of the Previous Meeting - Staff & Pensions Committee, 22 November 2023
	Minutes


	2 Regulatory and Policy Update Report
	Appendix 1 for Regulatory and Policy Update Report

	3 Pensions Administration Activity and Performance Update
	4 Employers Joining and Leaving the Warwickshire Pension Fund
	5 Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Fire Pension Board Meetings of 5 June 2023 and 25 September 2023
	LFB Minutes, 5 June 2023
	Minutes

	LFB Minutes, 25 Sept 2023
	Minutes


	7 Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
Monday 11 December 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members  
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice Chair in the Chair) 
Councillor Brian Hammersley  
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
Councillor Mandy Tromans  
 
Officers  
John Cole, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Jan Cumming, Senior Solicitor and Team Leader, Commercial and Contracts 
Lisa Eglesfield, Team Lead – Benefits  
Andy Felton, Director of Finance  
Liz Firmstone, Head of Finance Transformation and Transactions 
Martin Griffiths, Technical Specialist – Pension Fund Policy and Governance 
Bal Jacob, Director of Workforce and Local Services 
Vicky Jenks, Pensions Administration Delivery Lead 
Sally Waldron, Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
1. General 
 
The Chair highlighted that Vicky Jenks (Pensions Administration Delivery Lead) would shortly 
leave Warwickshire County Council to join another local authority. On behalf of the Committee, he 
thanked Vicky Jenks for her dedication and for the high-quality support she had provided to the 
Committee. 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Yousef Dahmash (Chair) and 

Councillor Sarah Millar. 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There was none. 

 
(3) Minutes of Previous Meetings 

 
 Resolved: 

  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 11 September 2023 and 22 November 2023 be 



 

Page 2 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
11.12.23 

approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
  
There were no matters arising.  
 

2. Regulatory and Policy Update Report 
 
Martin Griffiths (Technical Specialist – Pension Fund Policy and Governance) introduced the report 
which provided a summary of recently reviewed Pension Fund policies and gave an update on 
regulatory developments in the pensions arena. The report included details of proposed changes 
to the Fund’s Conflicts of Interest Policy for which approval was sought from the Committee. He 
advised that the Cyber Security Policy had also been reviewed by Fund officers. The revised 
version would be presented to the Committee at the next meeting. Cyber security had been 
identified as a high risk; therefore, consideration would be given to commissioning an external 
consultant to also review the Policy.   
  
Martin Griffiths advised that input from Hymans Robertson had been sought to inform the review of 
the Conflicts of Interest Policy. Hymans Robertson had recommended that reference be made to 
the relationship between the Fund and Border to Coast Pensions Partnership (BCPP) as well as 
the relationship between the Fund and Warwickshire County Council, where possible conflicts may 
arise. The proposed changes were highlighted within the updated Conflicts of Interest Policy 
appended to the report. He provided a summary of the regulatory and general Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) updates within the report. 
  
Councillor Kettle highlighted that the updated Conflicts of Interest Policy included a proposed 
amendment that “to mitigate the risk of conflict… the role of Section 151 Officer for the Pension 
Fund is held by the Director of Finance while the role of Section 151 Officer for the Council is held 
by the Executive Director for Resources”. He queried what provision would be made during the 
interim period following the departure of Andy Felton (Director of Finance) from the organisation. 
  
Andy Felton (Director of Finance) advised that recruitment for a new Director of Finance was 
progressing, and internal interim arrangements existed through Virginia Rennie (Head of Strategic 
Finance) should there be a gap between Andy’s departure and the new Director starting. 
Specifically on pensions, Rob Powell (Executive Director for Resources) remained Section 151 
Officer and would be more involved with the Pension Fund as the transitional arrangements 
progressed. 
  
Councillor Kettle moved that the recommendations be accepted and was seconded by Councillor 
Tromans. This was supported unanimously by the Committee.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Staff and Pensions Committee: 
  

1.     Notes the updates contained within the report; and 
  

2.     Approves the changes proposed to the Fund’s Conflicts of Interest Policy. 
  
 
 



 

Page 3 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
11.12.23 

3. Pensions Administration Activity and Performance Update 
 
Vicky Jenks (Pensions Administration Delivery Lead) introduced the report which outlined key 
developments affecting pensions administration and the performance of the Pensions 
Administration Service (PAS). She reported that the PAS had continued to promote the Member 
Self Service (MSS) scheme. She advised that the latest figures showed take up of MSS by active 
members at 33.9%, for deferred members this was 24.2%, and for pensioners, 29.8%. She 
advised that the PAS made use of opportunities to promote MSS when circulating bulletins. For 
example, the recent update to members on the McCloud Remedy included a plug for MSS. 
  
Vicky Jenks provided a summary of Pensions Administration Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), 
as well as details of Pensioner Payroll KPIs, workloads, breaches, the McCloud Project, and 
pensions dashboards. 
  
In respect of the McCloud Remedy, the Chair noted that the PAS was now able to process all 
cases going forward from 1 October 2023 ,and apply the underpin where required, which avoided 
backlogs. He praised the work that had gone into making this possible. 
  
In response to the Chair, Vicky Jenks advised that pension funds which had adopted MSS earlier 
than Warwickshire Pension Fund had achieved take up of around 50%. The Fund was close to this 
level which was positive given that MSS was at an earlier stage. It was not targeted to achieve 
100% take up as it was acknowledged that, for a variety of reasons, MSS would not be used by all 
members. However, continued promotion could see take up of around 50% by the end of 2024 
which would be a significant achievement.  
  
Councillor Tromans moved that the recommendation be accepted and was seconded by Councillor 
Kettle. This was supported unanimously by the Committee.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Staff and Pensions Committee notes the content of the report.  
 
4. Employers Joining and Leaving the Warwickshire Pension Fund 
 
Vicky Jenks (Pensions Administration Delivery Lead) introduced this report which provided details 
of academies and contractors that had applied to join the Pension Fund. It also gave details of an 
existing employer that had left the Fund for which cessation arrangements would be made. More 
information about these arrangements would be provided at the next meeting. 
  
In response to Councillor Hammersley, Vicky Jenks advised that each employer was evaluated to 
ensure that it could cover its own assets and liabilities. When an employer left the Fund, a 
cessation report was produced which included details of the employer’s asset and liability level at 
the point of its exit from the Fund. At this stage, the PAS would ensure that money was paid to 
Fund if there was a deficit. Alternatively, an exit credit could be paid if the employer was in credit.  
  
Councillor Kettle moved that the recommendations be accepted and was seconded by Councillor 
Tromans. This was supported unanimously by the Committee.  
  
 



 

Page 4 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
11.12.23 

Resolved: 
  
That the Staff and Pensions Committee delegates authority to the Executive Director for 
Resources:  
  

1.     To approve applications to the Pension Fund from the employers listed in Appendix 1 of the 
report, subject to the applications meeting the criteria set out in the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations 2013; and 

  
2.     To facilitate those employers listed in Appendix 1 of the report to exit the Pension Fund.  

 
5. Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Fire Pension Board Meetings of 5 June 

2023 and 25 September 2023 
 
Vicky Jenks (Pensions Administration Delivery Lead) advised that following discussion with the 
Chair of the Staff and Pensions Committee, Councillor Yousef Dahmash, it had been resolved to 
include a summary of key points from meetings of the Local Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board 
in future reports to the Committee. 
  
Councillor Hammersley moved that the recommendation be accepted and was seconded by 
Councillor Tromans. This was supported unanimously by the Committee. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Staff and Pensions Committee notes the minutes of the meetings of the Warwickshire 
Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme of 5 June 2023 and 25 
September 2023.  
 
6. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
  
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
7. Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved:  
  
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2023 be approved as an accurate 
record and signed by the Chair.  
  
There were no matters arising.   
 
8. Future Meeting Dates 
 
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 
  



 

Page 5 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
11.12.23 

  
The meeting rose at 14.35. 
 
 

……………………………… 
Chair 

  
  


